entity to determine the classification appropriate to its business. The standard permits entities to present payments for interest under either operating

or financing activities, provided that the elected presentation is applied consistently from period to period. In 2021, management, after reviewing the

Exposure Draft General Presentation and Disclosures issued by the IASB in December 2019, elected to reclassify interest paid including cash paid

for interest rate swaps held for trading and the movements of cash collateral related to the Partnership’s interest rate swaps under cash used in

financing activities, in conformity with the proposal of the Exposure Draft to reduce presentation alternatives and classify interest paid as a cash

flow arising from financing activities. Management believes that the revised classification provides more relevant information to users, as it better

reflects management’s view of the financing nature of these transactions. Comparative figures have been retrospectively adjusted to reflect this

change in policy in the statement of cash flows, as follows:

  Nine months ended September 30, 2020

  As previously reported  Adjustments  As restated

Net cash provided by operating activities  109,750  50,466   160,216

Net cash used in investing activities  (18,686  ) —   (18,686  )

Net cash used in financing activities  (108,987  ) (50,466 ) (159,453 )

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (17,923  ) —   (17,923  )

(b) Non-current assets held for sale

Non-current assets (such as vessels) are classified as held for sale if their carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale

transaction rather than through continuing use and a sale is considered highly probable. They are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and

fair value less costs to sell. An impairment loss is recognized for any initial or subsequent write-down of the asset to fair value less costs to sell. A

F-7

gain is recognized for any subsequent increases in fair value less costs to sell of an asset, but not in excess of any cumulative impairment loss